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Government should give ccrtaia pawers |

They will be ncsrer te tho peepie. I agrae that decontrulistica s going te Lol in the development of primasy schoels. in principle, 1 agree with the hon. kemibor on this point. We have ne objection if ths State Gevermment decides ft.
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MR. CHAIRMAN:
second questien.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put the qucstion. Don’t tell the whole story.
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DR. ALLAD] P. RAJKUMAR: |
would like to know from the hon.
Minister the number of bricdges pending in Andbra Pradesh. How many have been sanctioned in 1996-97? What is the Budget allocation for these projects? For the last 10 years we have been requesting for sanction ef two flyovers——one, Sitafal Mandi and one, Jamia Osmania bridge——but nothing has happened so far. Ten years back [ had made a representation and it is being negotiated since then. Would the Minister reply to these questions?


17 Oral Answers

sit T faeTe QrEAT™: W, AW Ry @
Frafomir qo1 € 9 1996-97 ¥ e 17 R
i T A He oY feder =R} sw i
m o WA A

Potential Landing Sites for Fish in Andhra Pradesh

*424. SHRI V. HANUMANTHA
RAO: Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

{(a) whether Government have taken any steps to update the techno-feasibility studiés done on potential landing sites for fish on the coast of Andhra Pradcsh; .

(b) if so. when was the study done;

(c) the names of poteatial fish landing centres thus studied in Andhra Pradesh;
and

{d) the economic potential of each such site?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHR{ CHATURANAN MISHRA): (a) to

[20 DEC. 1996)

to Questions 18

(d) A statement is laid on the Tablc of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) to (d) The Ccntral Institute of Coastal Engincering for Fisheries, Bangalore, after collecting techno economic data during May, 1996 in collaboration with the State Government have now taken up the job of preparing the techno-economic feasibility report for the development of fishing harbour at Krishnapatnam in Nellore district of Andhra
Pradesh.

The Government of Andhra Pradesh have also conducted techno-feasibility studies during 1994 and shortlisted four sites for setting up fish landing centres, namely (1) Pedamainavanilanka in West Godvari district, {2) Chinnagollapalem in Krishna district, (3) Gondisamudram (Nakshatrapuram) in Guntur district (4)
Gundayapalem in Prakasam district.

The estimated fish landings, their value and number of fishing villages covered by cach site arc as folews:

Possible sites identified

Estimated Estimated value Estimated

beneficiaries

for Fishing Harbours/Fish catch (Rs.) (nos)
Landing Centres (m. tonnes)

Villages Fishermen
1. Kirishnapataam 18,200 18,00,00,000 6 3224
2. Pedamainavanilanka 953 1,72,44,000 1 690
3. Chinnagollapalem 15,300 27,54.00,000 5 6000
4. Gondisamudram 503 90,54,00,000 3 1403

{Nakshatrapuram)

5. Gundayapalem 200 1,62,00,000 1 500

SHRI Y. HANUMANTHA RAO: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, Andhra Pradesh has a long coastal line and there is a great potenfial for devcloping the fishing industry there. I would like to know what steps the Government is taking to develop landing centres in Andhra Pradesh in the 9th Five Year Plan. It is felt that there is potential for developing fishing centres near Narsapuram in West Godavari district and in Nizamapatnam near Guntur. But they have been igmored by the Fishery Development Autherity of the Ministry. How does the Goverament propose to assist the Andhra Pradesh Government in developing such landing centres?

